

1 218324-2 : n : 03/02/2022 : WMG / DBH

2
3 HOUSE WAYS & MEANS GENERAL FUND COMMITTEE AMENDMENT TO HB385
4
5
6
7

8 On page 2, line 2, after "32-6-4," insert the
9 following:

10 32-6-6,
11

12 On page 2, line 5, delete "school attendance
13 officers" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

14 a designated staff member
15

16 On page 2, line 8, after "32-6-4," insert the
17 following:

18 32-6-6,
19

20 On page 3, line 27, delete "attendance officer or
21 chief attendance administrator" and insert in lieu thereof the
22 following:

23 staff member designated to act as the local
24 educational agency liaison for homeless children and youth,
25 pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 11432(g)(1)(J)(ii),
26

1 On page 4, lines 6 and 7, delete "a school
2 attendance officer or chief attendance administrator" and
3 insert in lieu thereof the following:

4 the local educational agency liasion for homeless
5 children and youth

6
7 On page 9, after line 16, insert the following:

8 "§32-6-6.

9 "(a) Each driver's license issued by the Department
10 of Public Safety, except temporary permits or other special
11 circumstances as determined by the Director of the Department
12 of Public Safety, shall ~~bear thereon~~ contain a distinguishing
13 number assigned to the licensee and a color photograph of the
14 licensee, the name, birthdate, address, and a description of
15 the licensee, who, for the purpose of identification and as a
16 condition precedent to the validity of the license,
17 immediately upon receipt ~~thereof~~ of the license, shall endorse
18 his or her usual or regular signature upon the license in the
19 space provided ~~thereon~~, unless a facsimile of the licensee's
20 signature appears ~~thereon~~ on the license.

21 "(b) A photo driver's license and photo nondriver
22 identification card as provided in Section 32-6-4 shall have a
23 photo core that meets the minimum width and length dimensions
24 specified in ANSI standards X4.13-1971 and ANSI standard CR80,
25 plus or minus 1/4 inch. In addition to all current and
26 existing fees, the department may charge an additional fee to
27 recover the cost of producing and issuing photo ~~drivers~~

1 driver's licenses and photo nondriver identification cards.
2 The fee may not exceed ten cents (\$.10) over the actual cost
3 of producing and issuing the license or card including the
4 cost of materials, labor costs, telecommunications costs,
5 computer costs, postage, and any other costs incurred in
6 producing and issuing a license or card.

7 "(c) A driver's license issued to a qualifying
8 student described in Section 16-28-40(b) shall be exempt from
9 any fees under this section.

10 "(d) Revenues collected under this section shall be
11 used by the department for the sole purpose of this program,
12 and any excess shall revert to the General Fund at the end of
13 each fiscal year.